

Serial No. 05
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn. No. 23 of 2021

Date of Order: 11.02.2026

M/s Manipur State Power Company
Limited & Anr.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. P. Nongbri, Adv.
Ms. T. Sutnga, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Debanth, CGC.

Heard Mr. P. Nongbri, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Mr. R. Debnath, learned CGC appearing for the respondent/ROC has admitted that the application for compounding of the offences filed by the petitioners is presently with the Regional Director, who is competent to take up the matter, however, since the incumbent Regional Director has just joined the post, the matter will be taken up in due course.

Upon hearing the learned counsels, considering the fact that this petition has been pending for a very long time since the year 2021, to enable the parties to pursue a different course of action which was done so by way of filing of the application for compounding of the offences by the petitioners herein, however, it is incumbent upon the Regional Director or the appropriate authority to process and take up the matter in due earnest.

Accordingly, this Court would request the learned CGC to impose upon the said authorities to take up the matter at the earliest, and for which, a status report to be filed before this Court on the next date fixed.

List this matter after 3(three) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
11.02.2026
"D. Nary, PS"