

**Serial No. 03**  
**Regular List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

Crl.Petn. No. 23 of 2021

Date of Order: 26.03.2026

M/s Manipur State Power Company  
Limited & Anr.

Vs. Registrar of Companies

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge**

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. P. Nongbri, Adv. with  
Ms. R. Fancon, Adv.  
Ms. A. Ksoo, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Debnath, CGC.

Mr. P. Nongbri, learned counsel for the petitioner has produced copy of the order dated 25.03.2026 issued by the Regional Director (NER), Guwahati, the same is brought on record and marked as Annexure-X.

The learned counsel submits that the matter concerning the case of the petitioner company herein has been taken up by the Regional Director (NER) on 25.03.2026, however, the final order has not yet been passed, and the next date fixed for hearing before the said Regional Director (NER) is on 13.04.2026.

Under such circumstances, it is prayed that some more time may be allowed for this Court to be apprised of the development in this case.

Accordingly, as prayed for, list this matter after 3(three) weeks.

**Judge**

Meghalaya  
26.03.2026  
"D. Nary, PS"